

CASE NO. 21-1080
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)
)
Plaintiff-Appellee,)
)
v.)
)
RICHARD HOLZER,)
)
Defendant-Appellant.)

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Colorado
The Honorable, United States District Court Judge Raymond P. Moore
D.C. No. 1:19-CR-00488-RM-1

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Respectfully submitted,
VIRGINIA L. GRADY
Federal Public Defender

GRANT R. SMITH
Assistant Federal Public Defender
633 17th Street, Suite 1000
Denver, Colorado 80202
(303) 294-7002

Oral argument is requested.

PDF format attachments included with digital submission

November 8, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
ISSUE PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. Mr. Holzer’s religion.....	2
II. Mr. Holzer’s crime.....	3
III. Mr. Holzer is prohibited from possessing Thor’s hammer, the Celtic cross, and the numbers 12, 14, 18, 88, 311, and 1488.	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT	9
I. The condition is an impermissible infringement on Mr. Holzer’s rights.....	10
II. The condition cannot be justified.....	13
CONCLUSION	14
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	14
CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE.....	16
 <u>ATTACHMENT:</u>	
Judgment in a Criminal Case, entered on March 2, 2021.....	A
Relevant portions of sentencing transcript, dated Feb. 26, 2021.....	B

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Krieger v. Brown</i> , 496 F. App'x 322 (4th Cir. 2012)(unpublished)	2, 3, 11
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969).....	12
<i>United States v. Bear</i> , 769 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>United States v. Burghart</i> , 810 F. App'x 622 (10th Cir. 2020)(unpublished)	10
<i>United States v. Cabral</i> , 926 F.3d 687 (10th Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>United States v. Edgin</i> , 92 F.3d 1044 (10th Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>United States v. Groves</i> , 369 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>United States v. Malone</i> , 937 F.3d 1325 (10th Cir. 2019).....	10, 11, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Meyers</i> , 95 F.3d 1475 (10th Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>United States v. Pacheco-Donelson</i> , 893 F.3d 757 (10th Cir. 2018).....	6

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 247.....	5
18 U.S.C. § 3231	1
18 U.S.C. § 3553	6, 10, 11, 13

18 U.S.C. § 3742(a) 1
18 U.S.C. § 844..... 5
28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

Other Authorities

George Bain, *Celtic Art*, Dover Publications Inc. (1973) 12
John Brownlee, *How Thor’s Hammer Became an Approved Symbol by the Veteran’s Administration*, *The World* (July 11, 2013) available at <https://theworld.org/stories/2013-07-11/how-thors-hammer-became-approved-symbol-veterans-administration> 2
Neil Gaiman, *Norse Mythology*, W.W. Norton & Co. (2017) 12
Shannon Bond, *Just 12 People are Behind Vaccine Hoaxes on Social Media, Research Shows*, NPR (May 14, 2021) available at <https://www.npr.org/2021/05/13/996570855/disinformation-dozen-test-facebooks-twitters-ability-to-curb-vaccine-hoaxes> 12, 13
Sigal Samuel, *What to do When Racists Try to Hijack Your Religion*, *The Atlantic* (Nov. 2, 2017) available at <https://www.theatlantic.com/international/archive/2017/11/asatru-heathenry-racism/543864/> 2
Staff, *11 Things to Know About the Present Day Practice of Asatru the Ancient Religion of the Ancient Vikings*, *Iceland Magazine* (Jan. 22, 2019) available at <https://icelandmag.is/article/11-things-know-about-present-day-practice-asatru-ancient-religion-vikings>. 2

Rules

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(b)(1)(a)(i) 1
